16. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

From continuing and discontinued operations

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per

share is based on the profit attributable to the owners of the

Company of approximately HK$31,266,000 (2016: loss of

HK$4,331,000) and on the number of 1,712,329,142 ordinary

shares (2016: 1,712,329,142 ordinary shares) in issue during

the year.

138 CHINA INVESTMENTS HOLDINGS LIMITED 中國興業控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2017 年報

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

16. 每股盈利╱（虧損）

來自持續經營及已終止經營業務

由於本集團截至二零一七年及二零一六

年概無發生任何攤薄股份事項，故並無

呈列每股攤薄盈利╱（虧損）。

本公司擁有人應佔持續經營業務之每股

基本及攤薄盈利╱（虧損）之計算乃基

於下列數據︰

盈利╱（虧損）數據按下列方式計算︰

股份數量

所使用之分母與上文所詳述每股基本盈

利所詳述者相同。

截至二零一七年及二零一六年十二月

三十一日止年度，並無呈列每股攤薄盈

利，因為有關行使可換股票據將產生對

每股盈利的反攤薄影響。

16. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

From continuing and discontinued operations

No diluted earnings/(loss) per share has been presented as

there were no diluting events existing for both years.

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share

attributable to owners of the Company is based on the

following data:

Earnings/(loss) figures are calculated as follows:

2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to
owners of the Company

本年度本公司擁有人
應佔盈利╱（虧損） 31,266 (4,331)

Add: 加︰

Loss for the year from discontinued
operation

年內已終止經營業務
虧損 – 1,628

Earnings/(loss) for the purpose of basic and
diluted earnings per share from
continuing operation

用於計算持續經營
業務之每股基本及
攤薄盈利╱（虧損） 31,266 (2,703)

Number of shares

2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年

’000 ’000
千元 千元

Number of Ordinary shares for the purpose of
basic earnings per share

用於計算每股
基本盈利之
普通股數目 1,712,329 1,712,329

The denominators used are the same as those detailed above

for both the basic and diluted earnings per share.

For the year ended 31 December 2017 and 2016, no dilutive

earnings per share has been presented as the exercise of the

convertible bonds would have an anti-dilutive effect on the

basic earnings per share.

139CHINA INVESTMENTS HOLDINGS LIMITED 中國興業控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2017 年報

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

16. 每股盈利╱（虧損）

來自持續經營及已終止經營業務

由於本集團截至二零一七年及二零一六

年概無發生任何攤薄股份事項，故並無

呈列每股攤薄盈利╱（虧損）。